Council of the
European Union
Brussels, 4 September 2014
(OR. en)
12873/14
TELECOM 156
AUDIO 46
MI 630

of the implementation of the RSPP and from the work of the RSPG:
 The Commission's analysis tool based on data provided:
o by Member States to the European Communications Office (ECO) for the
Frequency Information System (EFIS) database pursuant to the EFIS Decision3,
o by Member States directly to the Commission pursuant to Decision
2013/195/EU.
 Radio Spectrum Policy Group (RSPG) deliverables:
o ‘Opinion on Strategic Challenges facing Europe in addressing the Growing
Spectrum Demand for Wireless Broadband’4 (‘WBB Opinion’),
1  Decision 243/2012/EU; OJ L 81, 21.3.2012, p. 7–17
2  Commission Decision 2013/195/EU; OJ L 113, 25.4.2013, pp. 18-21
3  Commission Decision 2007/344/EC  OJ L 129, 17/05/2007, p. 67–70
4  RSPG13-521 rev1
2
o ‘Report on wireless broadband and broadcasting in the frequency range 400
MHz-6GHz’,5
o ‘Report on Strategic Sectorial Spectrum Needs’.6
 European Commission Mandates to the Conference of Postal and

geographical locations for radars thus providing an opportunity for
potential geographical sharing with other services.
3400-3800 MHz See Figure 1
5000-5150 MHz
These frequencies are unused in several Member States. At least
four Member States use them for military services. An important
satellite feeder link for Galileo is located in the band 5000-5010
MHz.
3.2. Spectrum demand
The analysis of technology trends, future needs and demand for spectrum suggests that
many of the different types of applications, categorised in 14 application groupings as
indicated in Table 2 are and will be in need of more spectrum. Table 2 provides for each
application grouping a qualitative overview of the demand and technology trends, as
11  Steps to date: Commission Decision 2007/98/EC on technical harmonisation of the 2GHz band for MSS; EP and
Council Decision 626/2008/EC on coordinated selection and authorisation of MSS systems; selection of operators
in May 2009 by Commission Decision 2009/449/EC; Commission Decision 2011/667/EU of 10 December 2011
on modalities for coordinated application of the rules on enforcement with regard to MSS pursuant to Article 9(3)
of Decision No 626/2008/EC of the EP and the Council, referred to as the 'Enforcement Decision'.
5
well as a quantitative assessment of the short, medium and long-term growth in demand
that can be expected for each grouping. The frequency bands in which this type of
equipment is typically used are indicative and may not necessarily be used by an

Mandates to the CEPT have also been issued in order to study the technical conditions
needed to allow sharing of the frequency bands 1452-1492 MHz (1.5 GHz band) and
2300-2400 MHz (2.4 GHz band) between wireless broadband and incumbent users. So
far around 1000 MHz of spectrum have been harmonised at EU level for wireless
broadband as shown in Figure 1.
With reference to Table 1, although assigned to mobile operators since 2000 the
frequency bands 1900-1920 MHz and 2010-2025 MHz are unused. The Commission
has mandated CEPT to study the technical conditions for possibly making these bands
available for alternative use. Among the options being examined is the possibility of
designating these bands for direct air-to-ground communications (complementing
Decision 2013/654/EU19 on mobile communications on board aircraft) in coexistence
with cordless cameras and short range devices.
19  OJ L 303, 14.11.2013, p.48
9
Additional harmonised frequency bands for wireless broadband
Based on the analysis of spectrum supply and demand, the Commission believes there is
currently no need for additional spectrum harmonisation, beyond the 1200 MHz target,

decision on 3.4-3.8 GHz introducing a recommended channelling plan and conditions optimised for
broadband technologies, such as LTE.
22  Decision 2012/688/EU; OJ L 307, 7.11.2012, p. 84–88
23  On 17 December 2013, Vice-President Kroes signed an agreement with the ‘5G Infrastructure
Partnership’. The Partnership is an industry association comprising public-private partners
24  A study funded by the Commission on traffic off-load observed, based on measured smart phone and
tablet usage patterns, that 71% of all wireless data traffic was delivered over WiFi in 2012. The study
estimates that this figure will grow to 78% by 2016 while cellular traffic is estimated to continue
growing at a rate of 66% per year until 2016. The socio-economic value of these bands can be
compared to the cost of providing the same amount of data capacity with cellular technologies alone:
the study estimated that delivering all the 2012 WiFi data traffic in the EU via mobile networks would
have required infrastructure investments of € 35bn, and € 200bn would be necessary by 2016 to cope
with the projected demand.
10
Figure 1 gives an overview of the frequency bands that have been harmonised at
European level for use by wireless broadband (ca. 1000 MHz in total). Where the bars
do not reach the 1000 MHz mark spectrum has not been fully assigned to operators in

of spectrum at relatively low frequencies which have superior propagation
characteristics (allowing very wide coverage) and are less susceptible to rainfall and
humidity (enabling signal resiliency) than higher satellite frequencies. There are over
180 satellites providing C-band services and at least 50 of these cover Europe, where
this band is used mainly by professional services, due to the high cost associated with
the equipment required to operate in such a band. There are around 1400 ground sites in
the EU communicating bi-directionally with C-band satellites.
26  It is recognised that not all audio PMSE equipment can migrate to digital technology, in particular as
long as there are issues related to processing delays that cause noticeable delays for the human ear.
27 Decision 2009/449/EC; OJ L 149, 12.6.2009, pp. 65–68
28  OJ L 265, 11/10/2011, pp. 25–27
29  OJ L 156, 14/06/2008, pp. 14–15
12
In light of the above, the Commission considers that demands to allow terrestrial
wireless broadband services in the whole C-Band (i.e. in 3.8-4.2 GHz as well as 3.4-3.8

bands relevant to the implementation of the RSPP will be targeted. In addition, the
Commission will seek relevant data from Member States that request derogations from
harmonisation measures on the basis of particular national situations. Such requests
could be linked to the provision of detailed usage-based data in machine-readable
format, since it can be assumed that such data must be available to substantiate
derogations.
Results from the data analysis tool will be useful, in particular where geographical
sharing is shown to be feasible. While noting the challenges in the collection of data as
outlined above, the data analysis tool will be complemented through other sources, e.g.
through studies, inputs from RSPG or direct information from spectrum users, which
includes by collecting their views on the key findings of this report.
30  ERC Recommendation 70-03
31  OJ L312, 11.11.2006, pp. 66-70
13
The Commission will continue to build up the inventory with the aim of fulfilling its
main purpose – achieving more efficient use of spectrum. While this was always
perceived to be a task involving an incremental approach, building up experience and